
RESPONSES/COMMENTS TO PDC 299, Revise the DOD ICE Report (General Supplies) and Revise Type Physical Inventory/Transaction History Codes C and Z

	COMPONENT
	COMMENT
	
	
	

	DLA

Mr. Ken Mobley
SPRC Rep
	Concur with PDC
	
	
	

	ARMY
JPIWG
	AMC concurs with the Navy position to keep the D9A and D8A adjustments separate from the reversals. This will provide a true picture of the number of gain and loss adjustments for a specific time period. This also applies to the Navy policy which indicates that the absolute adjustment value should be the sum of all gains, reversals, losses and loss reversals.
	
	
	

	AIR FORCE
	Response due date extended to 3/9/2009 per Air Force request.
	
	
	

	MARINE CORPS
	Response due date extended to 3/9/2009 per Marine Corps request.
	
	
	

	NAVY

Ms. Emily Chiboroski

JPIWG Rep


	NAVY Comment 1.  In the current version of the ICE Report, Gains and Loss Adjustment Value are based on the value of the gain or loss adjustments less the value of gain or loss reversals processed during the reporting period from the 2 previous quarters.   
	DLA RESPONSE (Mr. Terry Simpson) to comments at left:  Do not understand the comment.   Is Navy referring to Lines 3C and 3D?  DLA did not change how reversals (either current /reporting period or prior quarter reversals) are computed in this PDC.  
	DLMSO COMMENT (Frank St. Mark):  Navy’s first comment concerning the use of reversals does not agree with the present ICE Report (the entries for reversals were not changed in the revised report) in as much as Navy refers to “2 previous quarters.”  The correct entry is “from current and previous quarters.”  *(see below)


	*C6.9.1.2.5.3.1.1.  Gains.  Monetary value of gains resulting from inventory less the monetary value of gain reversals (from current and prior quarters) processed during the report period.
 C6.9.1.2.5.3.1.2.  Losses.  Monetary value of losses resulting from inventory less the monetary value of loss reversals (from current and prior quarters) processed during the report period.

	
	
	
	Further, in DLA’s response it fails to mention “quarters.” (DLA’s RESPONSE:  Do not understand the comment.  Is Navy referring to Lines 3C and 3D?  DLA did not change how reversals (either current / reporting period or prior quarter reversals) are computed in this PDC.  

	COMPONENT
	COMMENT
	DLA RESPONSE TO NAVY COMMENTS AT LEFT

	NAVY RESPONSE
	

	Navy Response continued

	NAVY Comment 2.  It is the Navy's position that the Gains and Loss Adjustments should reflect the D8A and D9A adjustments only (no subtracting of reversal values) to portray the true churn.  The new version of the ICE Report defines value of gain and loss adjustments as "Monetary value of gain or loss adjustments excluding the monetary value of gain or loss reversals processed during the report period."  Does "excluding" mean that the reversal values are subtracted from the initial D8A/D9A adjustment value? or Does "excluding" mean that reversals are NOT subtracted from the D8A/D9A value?  The Navy would prefer the latter.  

	DLA RESPONSE:  There are two Adjustment Rates:  1) ABSOLUTE Adj. Rate (Lines 4C and 4D) which includes reversals (i.e. reversals are subtracted); and 2) INITIAL Adj. Rate (Lines 4E and 4F) where reversals are NOT subtracted.  Refer to Encl. 1, MILSTRAP, Sections C7.9.2.1.4.3 thru C7.9.2.1.4.6.   The Initial Adj. Rate can portray the Navy’s true churn; while the difference between the Initial and Absolute Adj. Rates shows the success and value of causative research.
	2/26/2009 Navy RESPONSE:  Navy is concerned over how the total value of inventory adjustments (3E).  DLA has provided documentation explaining how this field is calculated. DLA has confirmed that absolute adjustments are the sum of all adjustments (gains, losses, reversals, and BTB).  

Navy does not concur with the above statement “ABSOLUTE Adj. Rate (Lines 4C and 4D) which includes reversals (i.e. reversals are subtracted)”  This statement is not consistent with the answer below or other documentation provided by DLA.

	

	
	NAVY Comment 3.  The absolute adjustment valued should be the sum of all gains, gain reversals, losses, and loss reversals.  


	DLA RESPONSE:  Concur … Lines 4C and 4D apply.  Refer to Encl. 1 MILSTRAP Section C7.9.1.1.4.4.  “(Line 4D) Absolute Adjustment Rate for Items Inventoried.  Divide the value of the total number of inventory adjustments (including reversals) by the average value of materiel in storage {(3E/4B) x 100}.”


	
	

	
	COMMENT
	DLA RESPONSE TO NAVY COMMENT AT LEFT
	NAVY RESPONSE
	DLMSO COMMENT

	Navy Response continued

	NAVY Comment 4:  Also, at the bottom of the report states that BTB adjustments are included in all gain and loss data elements.   If this is the case how, are the adjustment rates for 4.D. ABSOLUTE ADJUSTMENT RATE FOR ITEMS INVENTORIED ((3E/4B)X100) and 4.F. INITIAL ADJUSTMENT RATE AS PERCENT OF ITEMS  INVENTORIED {(3A + 3B/4B) calculated? If the gains and losses include BTB adjustments, they shouldn't be used in physical inventory specific metrics.  Please explain how the BTB adjustments are incorporated into the ICE report.  


	DLA RESPONSE:  BTB adjustments occur as a result of an ‘internal’ DSS process which compares the sum of DSS location balances to the sum of DSS owner balances.  If an imbalance exists, a TPIC “M / Z” adjustment generates to bring DSS owner records into agreement with DSS location balances.  The owner/manager receives a D8A/D9A physical inventory adjustment to bring their records in-sync with the DSS warehouse quantity.  TPIC “M / Z” gain/loss and reversal transactions are treated like all other physical inventory adjustments for ICE reporting purposes (i.e. D8A with a TPIC “M / Z” is included in line 3A and D9As in line 3B).   If the BTB adjustment is subsequently reversed it would affect the ABOLUTE Adj. Rate, and if not reversed, it affects the INITIAL Adj. Rate. 

           (Note:  Adjustments that occur from a Record Reconciliation (between the Inventory Manager and storage activity) generate D8B/D9B ‘accounting adjustments’ and are not reported in the new ICE Report (Part I).  Please refer to Encl. 1 MILSTRAP, Section C7.9.2.2 concerning Part II, specifically, C7.9.2.2.3. Location Reconciliation requirements.)
	2/26/2009 Navy RESPONSE:   DLA provided information explaining how BTB adjustments were incorporated into the ICE report.  Navy did not understand how 4D and 4E were calculated.  Based on the current description on the ICE report adjustments from physical inventory and BTB adjustments were being divided solely by the value of the material inventoried.  This is faulty in that the value of items having a BTB adjustment were not included in the denominator.  DLA found that the words “or adjusted” had been dropped off and that the value of material experiencing a BTB adjustment is included in the denominator.  Recommend that the fields now read. 4.D. ABSOLUTE ADJUSTMENT RATE FOR ITEMS INVENTORIED OR ADJUSTED ((3E/4B)X100) and 4.F. INITIAL ADJUSTMENT RATE AS PERCENT OF ITEMS  INVENTORIED OR ADJUSTED {(3A + 3B/4B).
	DLMSO COMMENT:  Suggest it should indicate that BTB is included in the numerator and denominator for computing all values and in all of the appropriate entries on the ICE Report.  Right now as Navy indicated, the note at the bottom of the report only identifies BTB gain/loss data elements are included in the report.    
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